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INTRODUCTION

BACKGROUND

This research replicates stuslieonducted in 1996, 2002006and 2011by the Colorado
Department of Agriculturgartnering with different CSU personnel over the yelard 996, the

Colorado Department of Agriculture and Ag I ns
Human Dimensions in Natural Resources Unit to develymeey of Colorado residents to
determine the publicb6s attitudes towards such

environmental practices, wildlife and agriculture, animal welfare, land use, population growth
and agriculturaland preservatin, among other thingSubsequent reports have then compared
the attitudes of Coloradans towards the aboeationed issues ass the years of 1996, 2001,
2006and 2011

The 2016survey is intended to add another year of data and comparisons bugserséime
objectives, but it also seeks to explore some new issues, including:

1. Attitudes ofColoradas towardGMOs chemicals and hormonesther food, with a more
detailed exploration of what may be needed to supply global food needs as well as what
they felt about the safety of those practices

2.The household economic activity and motivation€oforadas pertaining to food and
agriculture.

3.AssessingColoradasdknowledge of agricultural products a@DA programs in the stat@

Note that this repoexplores all of the above subjects for the entire survey sample. However,
additional research and synthesis may also be cogdloictdifferences in perceptions among
Coloradans that may be based on geographic location, length of residstate ior otar
pertinent characteristics.

METHODS

Colorado State University contracted witN'S (www.tnsus.con) to use a panel of Colorado
resicents and gather data for thelB&Gtudy using an Internet survdyshould be noted that the
survey ran several days lger than anticipated due to low feedback rates in thg4lygear old
male categorykinal survey results fell justhort of a demographically representative sample in



this categorydue to lack of engagemerithe final survey representefqgeptions about
agiculture in Colorado from ,000Colorado esidents and was obtained completely onlire
survey instrument (Appendix)zontained multiple choice and opended questions developed
for the 1996 studyas well as questions added in more recent vergio?306, 2011 and (as
noted above) 2016. New questions added to the 2016 survey are designated with @3terisks
the questionnaire.

HOW TO READ THIS REPORT

Results from the survey are briefly narrated and displayed in graphic form. Captions in the body
of the report reference key topitst have been the focus of the survey historically, or in some
cases, added in recent versions to further explore emasgungs or to include topics writt@m

by past survey respondents

Bar graphs allow the reader tcompare results from 2016 with previous studibsst graphs not

only offer a visual representation of survey results but aldodethe data andtatisticsfor

those who want precise response frequentmesases where including the graptvould betoo

vi s ual lwihalérelavantyndmbers table of results is also included, allowing the reader

to note not only trends, but aldze specifigpatternsNote also that percentages in some figures

may not total 100% due to roundirmay respondents who declined to commama particular

issue In other questions, where respondents could choose more than one response, percentages
may sum to greater than 180 The survey instrument and several lists from thetopnssthat

resulted inverbatim (writein) responses are foumad the appendices.



RESULTS

RESPONEE RATE

From August 24 to September 6, 2016, a survey of IJadéradas was conductedy TNS (a
research firm that maintains a panel of potential respusf@he sample was constructed to be
balanced with U.S. Census data to reflect a proportion of respondents in our survey whose age,
gender, income and race/ethnicity was similarto Caod o 6 s  dcenofibedor thegeh
variables As stated above, we fell just short of demographic targets f@dy&ar old males due

to lack of engagemeint surveying activities overall (based on conversations with the market
research gr ointpidasca)experi enc

The averagéength of resignce among respondents was just under 16 years, down fro@0over
yearsin the 2011 surveyrhis is consistent with the fact that Colorado continues to experience
an influx of new residentsThe distribution ofesidency length can be seen in the figure below.

Length of Residency (Years)

<5 6-10 11-15 16 - 20 20+
45%
40% 36.9%
35%
30%
25%

20.2%

20% 16.4% 16.0%
15%
10%
5%
0%

10.5%

2016



The averageespondent was just below §8arsinage whi ch i s hi gher
age of 37 (but consistent given omiypse 18 and oldavere eligible to take this surveyljotal
age dstribution is represented in the graph beldiashould be noted that females were more
likely to respond, but given the focus of the survey on food, and the persistent role women
continue to play in food shopping in the US, this is not completely simgpris

Age of Respondents

18-24 25-30 31-35 36-40 41-45 46-50 51-55 55-60 61-65 66-70 70+

11.4%

o 9.7%
8.8% 9%I 87% g0 830 87% 93/°I 8.9% 9.0%

Respondents the samplavere42% male and 58% female

Gender of Respondents

Male Female
75%

65% 58%
55%
45%
35%
25%
15%

5%
-5%

42%

2016

t han



The median income for this survey was betw®ed,000 and $75,00@hich is consistent with
the stateds medi an Averagehowesehl incoelérelsif Ge€pondents 2 0 1 5 .
for 2011 and 2016 are listed below for comparison

2011
Income Range Percent
Under $30,000 15.3%
$30,000- $49,999 20.8%
$50,000- $74,999 24.8%
$75,000 and Ovel 39.1%
2016
Income Range Percent
Under $20,000 8.01%
$20,000 to under $40,00( 14.99%
$40,000 to under $50,00( 9.03%
$50,000 to under $75,00( 22.59%
$75,000 to under $100,00! 16.02%
$100,000 to under $125,00! 11.70%
$125,000 to under $150,00! 6.06%

$150,000 or more 11.60%



Affiliation with Agriculture

1. The first questionon the survey consisted of threparts: a) Do you currently live or
work on a farm or ranch? b) Have you ever lived or worked on a farm or ranch?c)
Does your household raise any of its own food products?

Have You Ever Lived or Worked on A Farm?

Live/ Work Lived/ Worked
45%

38.5% 39.2%

40% 37.3%

35%

30% = 1996
25% 23.0% m 2001
0% 2006
m 2011
15%
.. 10.0% m 2016
10% 6.8% 2%
1996- 2016
Figure 1

Only about ondifth of all respondents (20%) reported having lived or worked on a farm at
some point in their lives, a number that is significantly lower than 1996 (38.5%), 2001 (39.2%)
and 2006 (37.3%and more reflective of 2011 (23%)ewerthan 5% currently live owork on a
farm or ranch, down substantially from eadyrveys (6.8% in 1996; 8.2% in 2001; 10% in

2006) but up slightly from 2011 (3.6%lt should be noted that no criteria were given to
respondents as to what constituted living or working on a famanch andgampling design was
different(the 2011and2016surveys wereconducted oline, while all previous orsewere
conducted by phone), so this may account f
this question.

or



40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

Vegetables

34.6%

Households Raising Their Own Food

Fruit Poultry

13.3%

2.0%
|
2016

Figure 2

Livestock

0.9%

For thefirst time in 2016, we asked respondents about their own hddseloal production.
More than onehird (34.6%) ofColoradas raise at least some of their own vegetal#les.
number of respondents (13.3%) also raise some fruit for their own household. Amealtdr
percentage raise poultry or livestock.

1C



Impressions and Knowledge about Agriculture

2. a)What is the first thing that comes to your mind when you hear the word agriculture?

1996 2001 2006 2011 2016
Farms/Farmers/Crops 24% 33% 52% 52% 49%

Cattle/ Ranching NA NA NA 9% 4%

Planting/Growing/Harvesting 7% 7% 13% 6% 4%

Vegetables 4% 3% 5% 2% 8%

Fields 2% 3% 3% 4% 2%

Fruit 2% 3% 2% 1% 2%

Irrigation/Water 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%

Gardens 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Food (Local, Organic, Etc  NA NA NA 17% 18%
Table 1

Respondents were asked to name, as specifically as possible, the first thing that came to their
minds when they heard the word agricudtiwWhen all feedback was analyzed, the resudte

sorted into the categories shown in Table 1. These catepasxieshanged littleover time The

one significant trend worth noting is tegnificant increasen the number of people who

associate vegetables wiftolorado agriculture, perhaps dueheir own participationn

gardeningor the recent promotional efforts @blorado Proud antthe Colorado Fruit and
Vegetable Growers Associatig8 FVGA). The 2016 results indicated a fourfold increase in this
categoryover 2011

11



b) What five products can you name that are grown or raised in Colorado?

1996 2001 2006 2011 2016

Corn  16% 12% 12% 22% 18%

Peaches 4% 5% 5% 14% 17%

Melons 4% 4% 5% 2% 15%

Vegetables (including tomatoe& sweet corn) NA NA NA 8% 12%
Cattle or Beef 8% 7% 6% 10% 10%

Wheat 16% 11% 10% 10% 7%

Alfalfa Hay 5% 6% 5% 6% 3%
Beets 8% 5% 9% 10% 3%
Potatoes 5% 4% 4% 1% 3%
Chike Peppers NA NA NA NA 3%
Apples NA NA NA 5% 3%
Beans 4% 4% 5% 5% 2%
Marijuana  NA NA NA NA 2%
Barley NA NA NA 2% 1%

Table 2

People were asked to name, as specifically as possielg@rodicts grown or raised in Colorado
(Table 2).In previous surveys, they were asked to name any crops, but were not given a specific
number. This may account for some of the differences wens##li6 results. Thproductsin

this tablewere referred to the most frequently (or included because they were mentioned in past
reports and this offers a comparison). Thestroften mentioned crops in 200&re corn,
peachesmelons, vegetablesnd cattlébeef.A couple trends are worth noting here. Ficstrnis

the only product to remain at or near the top of the list over time;, cdin@modities have

droppedoff in recent yearOver time, awareness of fruits and vegetables has grown
significantly. Particularly interesting is the spike in melons between 2011 and 201¢hilEhe
pepper and marijuana categories were added in 201 dluereasing public interesibareness

in theseproductsas noted by writéh comments on past surveys)

12



c) What agricultural product would you say has the most economic importance for

Colorado?
1996 2001 2006 2011 2016
Corn 10% 9% 13% 22% 17%
Cattle or Beef 22% 22% 17% 16% 15%
Wheat 29% 18% 15% 13% 10%
Marijuana NA NA NA NA 8%
Peaches 1% 2% 2% 5% 8%
Vegetables 1% 1% 2% 2% 3%
Melonsand Fruit NA NA NA 5% 3%
Alfalfa Hay 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Potatoes 3% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Beets 4% 5% 4% 2% 2%

Table 3

People were also asked what agricultpralduct has the most economic importance for
Colorado Table 3).Similar to Table 2corn was mentionethost frequentlyn 2016 followed

by beef/cattle. Wheat wasext most commonly mentiondollowed by peaches andamjuana
Similar to the responses Trable 2 and the increased mentions of vegetables in Table 1, these
may suggest thatommoditiesare less visible to the common public while thera general

increase irmwareness dfuits and vegetable®Vhat will be interesting to explore further is
whether that is due to promotional effortsGiflorado Proud anthe CFVGA or because the
largest populations live near corridors where produce production is still quite visible (the Front

Range corridor).

13



Perceived Value of Agricultural Products

3. Do you agree or disagree that agriculture provides food at a reasonable price in
Colorado?

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

88%

85%

Colorado Food Is Reasonably Priced

Aagree

86%

78%

Disagree

7%

8% 8%

1996- 2016

Figure 3

8%

11%

7%

m 1996
m 2001

2006
m 2011
m 2016

Most agreed (7%0) that agriculture provides food at a reasonable price in Coldrads.than 1

in 10 (/%) did not agree with thistatementTheseproportions were similar to the 1996, 2001
and 2006 responses, but there may be some rising concerns ordackrefess surroundirigis
issue in 201@ompared to previous survefgbout 16%chose do not know to this questjon
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4. a) When shoppingor eating out, how often do you purchase Colorado products or foods
over those produced elsewhere?

How Often Do You Buy Colorado Food?

Always Most of the time  Sometimes Infrequently Never Don't know

60%
50% 46%

40% 37%

35%

m2011
m 2016

30%

20%

0
10% 11%

10% 7%
4% 4% 4%
1% 1%
- B =B F BEa
2011- 2016
Figure 4

Overall, it appears that a sizable share of Coloradans seek out Colorado pRfgideéts (

purchase Colorado food producto# of the timeor Always). Thisfinding suggests that
widespread use of Colorado Proud labels and programming are of value to the vast majority of
t he st at e whwo sdelotamirenase Calosado products when thegvaiitable and
designated as such

15



b) Would you buy more of the following Colorado grown and produced products if they
were available and identified as being from Colorado?

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Would You Buy More Colorado Food If Labeled?

Definitely Yes Probably Yes Probably No Definitely No

64% 67%

50%

m 2001

m 2006
2011

40%

4% 4% 4%
.
2001- 2011

1% 1% o%

Figure 5

Would You Buy More Colorado Food If Labeled?
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Beef Lamb Pork Poultry Milk and Fruits

eggs
Yes 15% 7% 9% 13% 19% 26%
Depends 50% 47% 54% 53% 49% 41%
on Price
No 5% 22% 7% 3% 2% 1%

Vegetables Grains,and Processed NA Wine/hard

legumes in Colorado beverages cider
Yes 23% 12% 14% 9% 8%
Depends 43% 57% 54% 62% 50%
on Price
No 1% 2% 1% 4% 15%
Table 4

From 20012011, respondents were simply asked if they would buy more Colorado food
products if labeled (Figure 5 shows these results). In 2016, we asked about specific products
(these results can be seen in Figure 6 and in Tab@early price is the deciding factor.
However it is interesting to note thgercentage of respondemitistchoseYes, especially

relating to fruits and vegetablésruitsi 26%, Vegetableb 23%)

17



The Relative Economic Importance of Agriculture

5(bAmong Coloradobés economic sectors, how woul
importance for the long-term future of Colorado?

Most Important Economic Sector in Colorado

Mining Tech Tourism Agriculture
45%
40%
40% 37% 37%
35% 32% 33% 34%
30% 279
2504 m 1996
189
20% 2006
15% 1396 14% m 2011
10%
4%
5%
0% N
1996- 2011
Figure 7

Most Important Economic Sector in Colorado

Education & Public
Service Mining Tech Tourism Agriculture
45%

40% 37.8%

32.7%

35%
30%
25% m 2011

m 2016

19.8%

20% 17.5% 17.0%

B .

2011-2016

15%
10%
5%

0%

Note The order in whib the questions appearedréspondentsvas randomized by survey prevent order bias.
Figure 8
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In 2011, Eduation was added as a potenthbicegiven a number ofrite-in answers in

previ ous V. Resultsfiiom that year evgrescompiled both with and without this
category. Figure 7 shows survey results from 12061. Figure 8 shoswresults for the last two
survey cycles with the additional category. While tourism dominated results in 2011, the newly
added Education category more than doubled in 2016 and is nearly 20 points higheythan
otherresponsen 2016 It is also worth nting the drop iperceived importance d@oth Tourism

and Agriculture in the last 5 years.

To compl ement this question and what it signa
importance of agriculture, questions on how high a priority it is to maintain important resources
for the sector were explored next.

18



Maintaining andProtecting Agricultural Land and Water

6. In Colorado, considerable agricultural land and water is being converted to non
agricultural uses such as houses, roads and other usd$ow important do you think it is to
maintain land and water in agricultural production?

Maintaining Land/ Water in Agricultural Use in Colorado

Very/ Somewhat Important

100% 97.20% 96.2% 96.8% 97.6% 94.8%

80%
m 1996

m 2001

2006
m 2011
m 2016

60%

40%

20%

0%

1996- 2016

Figure 9

Figure 9shows that nearly all respondentg feht maintainindgand and water iagricultural
production was Very or @newhat important (9498). Thoughvery high, this is down somewhat
from previous years.

20



7Here are four reasons people give for protec
Please tell us how important each one is for you, to maintain agricultural land and water.

Very Important Reason for Maintaining Agricultural Land and
Water Use in Colorado

Production Open spaces Jobs Heritage
90%
80%
70%
60% = 1996
50% m 2001
. 2006
20% m 2011
20% m 2016
10%
0y, NN NN TENEEN T EERRL TN
1996- 2016
Figure 10
Food/FiberProduction Open spaces Jobs Heritage
1996 7% 73% 64% 51%
2001 82% 75% 68% 49%
2006 73% 71% 62% 47%
2011 70% 63% 61% 34%
2016 55% 62% 44% 29%
Table 5

A majority of Coloradans feltthattwof t he f our reasons given for
agricultural land and water we¥ry important Most important wapreservation of Open

Spacesand wildlife habita{62%), followed by Food and Fiber Production (55%hile all

categories have droppsihce 2011, Food and Fiberoduction (down 15%) and Jobs (down

17%) have fallen furthest.

21



8. Agricultural lands are being converted to nonagricultural uses. We would like to know

your thoughts about one way of preventing this. It is possible to use plic funds to buy the
development rights from farmers and ranchers willing to sell them. The farmer or rancher

would still own the | and and be able to use |
developed for housing or industrial purposes. How muchayou agree or disagree with this

approach for maintaining agricultural land?

The Transfer of Development Rights is a Reasonable Way to
Preserve Agricultural Land.

Agree Disagree
90% 83%
0,
80% 6% 7305 7305 0N
70%
60% = 1996
50% m 2001
40% 2006
20% - m 2011
° 179 9% 160 m 2016

20% 12%

10%

0% N R

1996- 2016

Figure 11

Respondents were given a brief explanation of how the purchase of development rights can be
used to protect agricultural land, and then asked to what exterdaghesd with this approach to
maintining agricultural land (from Strongly agree todhgly disagree). Results from their

rarking are shown in Figure 11

Well over threefourths of the respondents @3 agreed that public funds should be used to
purchase¢he development rights from farmers and ranchdrs were willing to sell them, up by
a number of percentage points over previous yeamefFrespondents disagreed with this
statement than inrpvious years (12%)

22



9. What basic approach should be used to protect agricultural land and water in Colorado?
(For a I|ist of responses in the 60Otherd categ

How Should Agricultural Land and Water Be Protected In
Colorado?

Zoning requlations Financial incentives Let the marketplace decide

60%

50%
47% 46%

50% 46%
42%
s0  38% = 1996
34%
30%. - 32% 31% = 2001
30% 2006
m 2011
20% 16%
0 15% 16%
14% 13% 13% = 2016
N . -
e B B
1996- 2016
Figure 12

Figure 12shows that financial incentives to landowners to maintain farmiescdthepreferred
approach (46%), which is approximately what it has averaged over time and up a bit from the
2011 resultsAbout 326 indicated a preferencerfeegulations and zoning in 201éown

slightly from 2011 Allowing themarketplacedo determine if landemains in agriculture was the
least preferred alternative in 201&nd it has always been the least preferred across all survey
years.

23



10. An increasing number of Colorado cities and counties have open space programs. Such
programs typically acquire natural areas and trail corridors and allow public access. Some
programs use part of their money to help farms and ranches as welbo you agreeor

disagree that more local open space programs should use part of their money to help
minimize the loss of farms and ranches?

Open Space Programs Should Help Minimize Farm and Ranch

Loss.
Agree Disagree
100%
90% 83%  84%  g39  86%
80%
70%
1
coot m 200
oot m 2006
105 2011
20% m 2016
0,
ig ;) 11% 12% 10% 8%
: Dl ==
0% T e ~A~
2001- 2016

Figure 13

Respondents were asked whether thgeedor disagreedavith this approach for minimizing the
lossof farms and raches Results from their ramkg are shown in Figure 13

A majority (86%) of respondents agreed that more local open space programs should use part of
their money to help minimize the loss of farms and ranchesse responses were up slightly

from thosefor 2011 (83%)2006 (84%) and 2001 (82.8%). Note that this question was not asked
in 1996.

24



Evaluating Agricultural Practices

In 2016, questions about perceptions of production practices were altered a bit, so that we could
explore both whether Coloradans thought such practices were safe, and also, whether they felt
they may be necessary for food security (needed to producehefomagfor people).So,

guestions from past surveys are intermingled with some new questions throughout this section.

11.How responsible do you believe agriculture in Colorado has been in protecting the
environment?

How Responsible Is Colorado Agriculture in Protecting the
Environment?

Almost always

responsible Usually responsible  Sometimes responsibleAlmost never responsible
50%
40% m 1996
m 2001
30% 2006
20% m 2011
m 2016
10%
00, TN - [
1996- 2016
Figure 14

1996 2001 2006 2011 2016

Almost always responsible  16% 22% 16% 8% 9%

Usually responsible  44% 38% 41% 46% 49%

Sometimes responsible  29% 20% 27% 30% 28%

Almost never responsible 2% 4% 5% 2% 3%
Table 6

Over half of the respondents @S felt agriculture was Almost alway®%) or Usually (4%%6)
environmentally responsible. When combined, these answebaelten par witlthe 19%

(60%), 2001 (59%) and 2006 @j responses and up slightly from 2011 (54%). Just over 1 in 4
respondents (28) felt that agriculture wasnly Someimes environmentally respsible, which

is just above the average over time

25



12.In your opinion, how safe is the food that Colorado farmers and ranchers produce?

How Safe Is Food Produced in Colorado?

Almost always safe Usually safe Sometimes safe

Almost never safe

70%

60%

1996- 2016
Figure 15
1996 2001
Almost always safe  53% 60%
Usuallysafe 37% 26%
Sometimes safe 6% 5%
Almost never safe 1% 0%
Table 7

2006

56%

31%
8%
0%

50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
N B P B F“E s

2011

41%

45%
9%
0%

m 1996
m 2001

2006
m 2011
m 2016

2016
29%
54%
10%

1%

Figure 15 and Table Zhow that just 2% felt that food produced in Colorads Always safe,
down from 41% in 201,Jandnearly 60% in 20060n the othehand, the proportion that felt
food producedn Colorado is Wually safe wa84%, up from 45% in 2011, and 31% in 2006
Overall, the share that islatively confident (responses designatigiost always safe and

Usually safe) remains high (at over 80%).

26



13.a) In your opinion, how safe is genetically engineered food to eat?

How Safe Are GMOs to Eat?

Almost always safe Usually safe Sometimes safe Almost never safe
45%
40%
35%
0% m 2001
25% 2006
20% 2011
15% m 2016
10%
5%
09, NN TR EERERRTIERR. IR
2001- 2016
Figure 16
2001 2006 2011 2016
Almost always safe 17% 15% 11% 15%
Usually safe 19% 23% 26% 26%
Sometimes safe 15% 40% 25% 23%
Almost never safe 18% 18% 15% 20%
Table 8

As shown in Figure 1&nd Table 8more respondents believe genetically engineered food is
Almost alwayssafe to eat (15%han in2011 (11%).Yet, the number o€oloradas who believe
they are Amost never safbas reached the highest level since waedaasking this question
(20%).Note that this question was not asked in 1996.

27



b) *How necessary do you think it is to use genetically modified (GMOs) in order to
produce enough food for people?

Are GMOs Necessary to Produce Enough Food for People?

Almost always Almost never
necessary Usually necessary Sometimes necessary necessary 52y Qu 1Yz

35%
31.2%

28.6%

30%
25%

20% 18.4%

13.2%

15%

10% 8.6%

N .
0%

2016

Figure 17

Thisis one of the newuestiors meant taexplore how perceived safety of GMOs compared to
the need for them to produce sufficient fotids worth noting that more than 1 irCbloradas
believe that geetically engineered crops arénfost never necessary in order to produce enough
food for peote. This is higher thaboth the Almost alwaysatessary andsually recessary
categories combine@nd together with the previous perceptions on safety, may indicate this
issue is a point of contention for many Coloradans

28



14.a) How necessary do you think iis to use fertilizers and pesticides order to produce
enough food for people?

Are Fertilizers and Chemicals Necessary in Order to Produce
Enough Food for People?

Almost always necessary Usually necessary  Sometimes necessary Almost never necessary

50%
45%

40%
35% = 1996
30% = 2001
25% 2006
20% = 2011
15%
m 2016
10%
-
R B BB
1996- 2016
Figure 18

1996 2001 2006 2011 2016

Almost always necessar 9% 20% 21% 6% 7%

Usually necessan 26% 22% 24% 21% 27%

Sometimes necessar 45% 31% 18% 43% 43%

Almost never necessar 8% 21% 18% 20% 17%
Table 9

In 2016, we continued to sdeatmost Coloradans found fertilizend chemical inputs at least

Somewhat necessary to produce enotighd (77% compared to 70 2011), but only 7%

foundit Almost always necessaiyisn ot abl e t hat otmee i ecnetse g@rce scfari
significantly higher in 2011 and 2016 than in 2086ggestingtat the public understandach

treatments are needed, but maybe ndtempientlyas they areurrenty employed.

29



b) *In your opinion, how safe are foods to eat that were grown following agricultural best
practices that may include fertilizers and pesticides?

How Safe Are Foods Grown with Pesticides and Fertilizers?

Almost always safe Usually safe Sometimes safe  Almost never safe Don't know

45%
40% 37.7%
35%
20% 29.8%
25%

20%

15% 13.4%

10%
5%
0% =

Again, this question was addedawaluate the tradeff betweernthe necessityor pesticides and
fertilizerscompared to perceived safety among Coloradarsnall, and nearly equal,

percentage of respondents believe pastiiand fertilizers are either Always oe\Wr safe to

useand represent the different views some oftheestas ci t i zens may have ab
practices The majority ofColoradas, however, recognize the place these chemicals have in
productionand rated them asguially safe (37.7%)

13.9%

5.2%

2016

Figure 19
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15.a) Do you believe that farm and ranch animals in Colorado are treated humanely?

Colorado Farm and Ranch Animals Are Treated Humanely?

Strongly believe Moderately believe Slightly believe 52vQi4G 6StAS@S
45%
40%
35%
30% = 1996
25% m 2001
0% 2006
- m 2011
m 2016
10%
i ' ' n il
00, ENEEN = SN TSR TERERRT R TR
1996- 2016
Figure 20
1996 2001 2006 2011 2016
Strongly believe 35% 36% 37% 21% 14%
Moderately believe 40% 36% 35% 42% 41%
Slightly believe 9% 6% 8% 15% 19%
52y Qi 5% 6% 6% 6% 8%
52y Qi 11% 16% 13% 16% 18%
Table 10

Responses regarding the treatment of farm and ranch animals changétbemeported in

1996, 2001, 2006 and 2011 (Figure 20 and TabjeTtbse Eongly believing that farm and

ranch animals are treatbdmanely inColorado dropped by a third from 2011 resporzsel

although some of that change can be explaineddhehnumbers among those that Moderately

and Jightly believe animals are treated humanely, there also seems to be less certainty, given the
hi gher number who r.eported they Adonét know
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b) *In your opinion, how safe is meat and milk produced from an animal that received
antibiotics and/or hormones?

How Safe is Meat and Milk From Animals Receiving Antibiotics
and/or Hormones?

Almost always safe Usually safe Sometimes safe Almost never safe
35% - EEEE———
30% 28.3% 28.8%
24.3%
25%
20%
15%
9.7%
10%
N -
0% D . ] 5
2016
Figure 21

This questions another one that was addedudherexplore attitudes on spific production
practicesPerhaps most interesting is the difference in responses between this and the question
regarding the safetyf food produced with fertilizers and pesticides. In the former case, the
Almost Always Safe and Almost Never Safe catégs were nearly identical. Hetbgre are
considerably moreespondentsvho feel using antibiotics and hormonfes meat and milk

production is AlImost Never Safe (24.3%) than those who feeAim®st Always Safg9.7%)

Again, however, the majorityf €Coloradass are somewhere in the middle this issue
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c) *How necessary do you think it is to use antibiotics and/or hormones in order to
produce enough meat and dairy for people?

How Necessary is it to Use Antibiotics/ Hormones to Produce
Enough Food for People?

Almost always necessary Usually necessary Sometimes necessary  Almost never necessary
0,
40% 36.0%
35% 32.9%
30%
25%
0,
20% 16.2%
15%
10%
5.1%
I
0% — — — .
2016
Figure 22

Similar to other production practices, we also asked ievessary antibiotics and hormones

may be to sufficient food productiodust over one in five people believe it is Almost Always or
Usually Necessary to use antibiotics and hormones to produce enough food for people (21.3%).
However, a much larger percage believe these products are either Sometimes or AlImost

Never necessary in order to grow enough food for people (68i88tQating this is another

practice thatlrawsdivided public opinion
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16.a) *In your opinion, how safe are the followingfoods in terms of the potential for
human, food-borne illness?

How Safe Are the Following in Terms of FeBdrne lliness?

Always Safe Sometimes safe Never safe
50%
45%
40%
35% B Fruit and vegetables
30% m Dairy

Eggs
m Meat and poultry

25%
20%
15% m Grains
10%

5%

0%

Figure 23
Fruit and vegetables Dairy Eggs Meat and poultry = Grains
Always Safe 9% 11% 11% 7% 25%
Sometimes safe 42% 37%  38% 44% 28%
Never safe 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Table 11

Because of thancreased visibility and potential for differing perceptions of food safetyss
food categories, another question was added to explore these percépt@rasare a couple
things worth noting in theesponsegrirst,the majority of Coloradans beliea# food categories
are either Sometimes or Always safe. Bt interesting that respondents beli®ary and
Eggsto beAlways safe(11%) far more commonly thavieatandpoultry (7%), and that @ins
are Always safe mornhan twice a®ftenas any ther category.
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b) *In your opinion, how safe are the following farming practices in terms of the potential
for human, food-borne iliness?

How Safe Are the Following in Terms of FeBdrne lliness?

Always safe Usually Safe  Sometimes safe  Rarely Safe Never safe 52vQiG 1Y
50%
45% 41%
® Organic farming practices
40% 36% 9 gp
35% 30% m Conventional farming
30% 29% practices
25% 22%
20%
15%
15%
10% 7% 7%
. 4% 4% 5%
00 — — _———— I — — N
2016
Figure 24

In continuing to explore food safety perceptions, this aragther nevwguestion on the 2016
survey. Of particular imrest is the fact that ovBve times more respondents believe organic
farming isAlways safe, compared to conventioraiming.Certainly some of thidifference is
accounted for by conventionarim n g gher pérdentage in the®etimes afe category.
However, summing over both categorig® overall perception is that organgrhingresults in
food products that are generadlgfer in terms of foothorne illness.
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c) *In your opinion, how safe are tle following food establishments in terms of the
potential for human, food-borne illness?

Considered Sometimes or Always Safe

Community Supported
Farmers' market Produce stand Agriculture Grocery stores Restaurant
95%

94%
93%

92% 92%

92%
91%

91%

90% 90%

Note: Chart notdrawto scale in order to illustrate variance given high agreeamanhg respondents
Figure 25

89%

89%
88%
87%
86%

85%

2016

Again, because of interest in how perceptions of safety may vary by marketing channel, another
new questionvas added tthe 2016 survey. Perhaps the most ingartakeaway heris that
consumers retain strong faith in the safetglbfypes offood estalishmentswith no real

noticeable difference across these choices

In another section of the survey, respondents were asked to share their level of agreement with a
few innovations and directions that the agriculture sector could take in support giudther

issues including energy, conservation and natural resource management and food systems. For
these questions Strongly agree, Moderately agree, Slightly agree, Moderately dismgnegty
disagpeeand Donét know wédut® makenempretatisneasierhtlreithcee s

agree statements and two disagree statements were eoiml@ime shouldalsoremember that

t h e tRmwdption will allow shares to not sum to 100%.
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17.Please tell us how you feel about the following statements:

U.S. Should Increase Ethanol/Biodiesel Production.

Agree Disagree

70% 62.9%

58.5%

60%

50%

40%

33.1% 30.6% m 2011
30% m 2016
20%
10%
0% s PSS
2011- 2016
Figure 26

About 635 of respondentagreed that the US should produce nettenol andio-based fuels
(Figure 26), a slight increasence 2011.

U.S. Should Invest in Alternative Energy Technology.

Adgree Disagree
100%

90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%

87.7% 87.2%

m 2011
m 2016

8.9% 10.3%
o e
0% .
2011- 2016
Figure 27

A large majority (8%0) agreed that the US should invest in technology that captures wind, solar
and water energfFigure 27)with little change since the 2011 survey.
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Developing Local Food Systems Is Important

Adree Disagree
90% 84.5%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%

m 2011
m 2016

10.0% 10.3%
. B
0% S
2011- 2016
Figure 28

Figure 28 shows that nearly®bof respondents agreed that developing and supporting local
food systemss importantand this share wagp somewhafrom 78.6% in 2011

Ranchers with Grazing Permits Treat Public Land

Appropriately.
Agree Disagree
100%
90%
80% ) 75% 78% 78% 77%
20% 68% m 1996
60% m 2001
50% 2006
40%
m2011
30% 21%
m 2016

20%
10%
0%

11%  11% 10%

1996- 2016

Figure 29

Figure 29shows that more than tleéourths of the respondents 7 agreed thatanchers with
permitsto grazepublic land treat the land appropriatedymnilar to responses from the last three
surveyslt is interesting to note howmamye s pondent s ¢ h o sspondefl8%).idonot
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Colorado Agriculture Currently Conserves Water & Soll

Agree Disagree
80%
0,
70% 67% 65% 66% 69%

63%

60%

m 1996
20% m 2001
40% 2006
30% 23%  n00,  22% m 2011
20% 13% 13% m 2016
-
0% TN RN
1996- 2016
Figure 30

Nearly 7®b of respondents agreed that agricultural firas to conserve water and soil are

effective similar topreviousya r s 6 r e s W), bdutsaga{n Atisegrasradigh3Ehare of
respondents chose Dondédt know (18%) sug.gesting

Public Funds Should Be Used to Protect Soil and Water

Resources.
Agree Disagree
100%
90% 82% 87% 87% 86%

79%

80%

70% m 1996
60% m 2001
50% 2006
40%

300 m 2011

16% 0
20% 0% 10% 15% 10% m 2016
0% - mm s
0% - EEEEE 0 R
1996- 2016
Figure 31

Over 85% of respndentsagreed that public funds should be used to help farmers and ranchers
improve wildlife habitat and conserveilsand water resources (FiguB1),up slightly from
2011 and back on par with 206hd2006 results.
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Allocation of Water

18. Water for growth is often transferred from agriculture. Providing water to agriculture
can mean constraints on other uses of water. If it were a dry year, please rank your top
three uses of water.

Top Water Priority in A Dry Year

In-stream flow levels for
Lawns and landscaping Rafting and fishing Agriculture wildlife

90%

7%

80% 73%76%74%

68%

70%
m 1996

m 2001
2006
m2011

23% 19% m 2016

17%18%
. “

60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

6%
2% 2% 3% 3% . 2% 2% 3% 3% 294
0% L | T . | [ ]

1996- 2016

Figure 32

Respondents were asked which uses of watetduae their top priority in a dry ye@Figure 32)

0 lawns and landscaping; rafting and fishing; agriculture; and maintaimistgeam flows.
Sixty-eightpercent indicated that agriculture should be the top priority for wateaétbo in a

dry year(down somewhatfropr evi ous year sl8% said mgream Boe Eyels whi |
should be the top priosit(tmore than 2011, but on par with previgesar® 18% in 2006; 17%

in 2001; 23% in 1996 Both lawn and landscaping uses and rafting and fisherg seen as low

priorities for water use (between 2 and 2 congstent with previous years).
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Second Water Priority in A Dry Year

In-stream flow levels

Lawns and landscaping Rafting and fishing Agriculture for wildlife
70%
61% 58%589

60% 55%5494 058%

[
50% 1996

m 2001
40%

2006
0,

30% m 2011
20% 14% 15 /013%120/ m 2016

0%
1996-2016

Figure 33

When asked about their second most important priority for water in a dr{fygare 33) 58%
of respondents indicateteir priority would bean-streams flows,dllowed by agriculture (22%),
rafting and fishing (8%), and then lawns and landscapitg.(7

Third Water Priority in A Dry Year

In-stream flow levels

Lawns and landscaping Rafting and fishing Agriculture for wildlife
70%
62%
oo 3%500/
6 m 1996
50% 44%
0,
0% 37% 40% m 2001
32% o 2006
30% 279 29% i
20% m 2011
20%
100/ 12045139 11% m 2016
10% 20/ 304 49 5%
0%
~ 1996- 2016
Figure 34

Lastlyrespondents rated their third top priority for water use in a dry(f&gure 34) which
was most commonlsafting and fishing (4%), followed by lawns and landscaping #29 in-
stream flows (1%) and agriculture (5%)
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Sources of InformatioAbout Agriculture

Trust in sources of information on food and agriculture are interesting to those stakeholders who
playthose roles, and those who may seek to partner with organizations that do hold a trusted
position in the eyes of the publi@iven the increased scrutiny of food systems and policy
alternatives, this confidence may be an important consideration of ¢ghemaih these

institutions and organizations play in shaping future discussions related to ag literacy, policy and
public relations.

The next set of questions explore those perceptions.

19.Here is a list of sources where you might receive information about agriculture. How
likely are you to trust information from the following sources?

Most Likely Source to be Trusted on Agricultural Issues

Government Environmental
Farmers & Ranchers  Agencies Ag Organizations  Organizations News Reports
50%
45%
45%
40%
35% 32%
0 290,30% m 1996
0,
30% m 2001
25%
2006
20% 15%
13% 14% 0 m2011

15% 13%37 39614
10%
5%

0%

229

1996- 2011

Figure 35

In 2011, a number of new categories were added to this question. Results were analyzed both
with and without these categoritesoffer a history of responses as well as a more complete list
of organizations in recent surveydgure 35 shows responses from 12931 for comparisan

Figure 36 and Table 12 show results for the previous two sumMeys.two additional
categories were added in 2016, Agriculture Trade Groups and Agriculture Commodity Groups.
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